
 
 

No. 23-80049 
 
 

IN THE 

United States Court of Appeals 
For the Ninth Circuit 

 
 

MARIA SCHNEIDER, UNIGLOBE ENTERTAINMENT, LLC, AND AST 
PUBLISHING LTD., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS 

SIMILARLY SITUATED, 
 

Plaintiffs-Petitioners, 
 

v. 
 

YOUTUBE, LLC AND GOOGLE LLC, 
 

Defendants-Respondents. 
 

Petition for Review of Order Denying Class Certification from the  
United States District Court for the Northern District of California 

No. 3:20-cv-04423-JD 
District Judge James Donato 

 
 

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ RULE 23(F) PETITION AND 
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A STAY 

 
 
Philip C. Korologos  
pkorologos@bsfllp.com 
Eric J. Brenner 
ebrenner@bsfllp.com 
Jeffrey Waldron 
jwaldron@bsfllp.com 
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP 
55 Hudson Yards, 20th Floor 
New York, NY 10001 
Telephone: (212) 446-2300 
Facsimile: (212) 446-2350 

George A. Zelcs  
gzelcs@koreintillery.com 
Randall P. Ewing, Jr.  
rewing@koreintillery.com  
David Walchak  
dwalchak@koreintillery.com  
KOREIN TILLERY, LLC 
205 North Michigan, Suite 1950 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Telephone: (312) 641-9750 
Facsimile: (312) 641-9751 
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Petitioners 

Case: 23-80049, 06/09/2023, ID: 12732280, DktEntry: 9, Page 1 of 20

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 
 

Additional Counsel 
 

Joshua Irwin Schiller 
jischiller@bsfllp.com 
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP 
44 Montgomery St., 41st Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94104 
Telephone: (415) 293-6800 
Facsimile: (415) 293-6899 

Stephen M. Tillery  
stillery@koreintillery.com 
Carol O’Keefe  
cokeefe@koreintillery.com  
KOREIN TILLERY, LLC 
505 North 7th Street, Suite 3600 
St. Louis, MO  63101 
Telephone: (314) 241-4844 
Facsimile: (314) 241-3525  
 

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Petitioners 
 

Case: 23-80049, 06/09/2023, ID: 12732280, DktEntry: 9, Page 2 of 20

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


i 
 

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1(a), Plaintiffs-

Petitioners state that Uniglobe Entertainment, LLC, and AST Publishing Ltd. have 

no parent companies and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of either 

company’s stock. 

 Date: June 9, 2023     /s/ Philip C. Korologos    
       Philip C. Korologos  
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